South Crofty PEA

Cornish Metals Inc. 0423037

amcconsultants.com xiv

Table 1.6 Summary of results

Summary of results Unit Value

All-in sustaining cost (AISC) £ Sn/t (US$ Sn/t) 10,930 (13,660)

Capital & revenue

Pre-production capital £M 142

Development & sustaining capital £M 43

Total capital investment prior to payback £M 149

Gross revenue £M 1,250

Royalties £M 27

Treatment & refining costs £M 89

Net revenue £M 1,134

Total operating costs £M 489

Pre-tax cash flow £M 459

Taxes £M 102

Post-tax cashflow £M 358

Economic results

Pre-tax NPV8% £M 211

Pre-tax IRR % 33

Pre-tax Payback Years 2.9

Post-tax NPV8% £M 161

Post-tax IRR % 30

Post-tax payback Years 3.0

Source: Cornish Metals, 2024.

A univariate sensitivity analysis was performed to examine which factors most affect the Project

economics when acting independently of all other cost and revenue factors. Each variable

evaluated was tested using the same percentage range of variation, from -30% to +30%. The

results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 1.7.

Table 1.7 Sensitivity analysis

Variable
Pre-tax NPV8% (£M)

-30% variance 0% variance +30% variance

Tin Metal price 18 211 405

Tin Head grade 5 211 422

Processing recovery 31 211 -

OPEX 289 211 133

CAPEX 256 211 166

Source: Cornish Metals, 2024.

1.16 Conclusions

It is concluded that the South Crofty works completed to date, including exploration and study

work leading to the current Mineral Resource estimate, and the PEA summarised within this

Technical Report, supports the ongoing advancement of the Project.

The PEA is preliminary in nature, it includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are considered too

speculative geologically to have economic considerations applied to them that would enable them

to be categorised as Mineral Reserves, and there is no certainty that the PEA will be realised.